
 

Kennebunk Light & Power District 
4 Factory Pasture Lane 
Kennebunk, Maine 04043 
(207) 985-3311 
www.klpd.org 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES BUSINESS MEETING AGENDA  
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2025 
DISTRICT OFFICES @ 5:00 PM 

 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 

II. NOVEMBER 2025 OPERATING REPORT 
 
 
III. OCTOBER 2025 TREASURERS REPORT 

 
 

IV. 2026 BUDGET ADOPTION 
 
Draft Motion: Adopt the 2026 operating and capital budget as presented and recommended by the 
General Manager, effective January 1, 2026. 
 
 

V. AUTHORIZE GM TO NOTIFY PUC OF 2026 DELIVERY RATE CASE 
 
Draft Motion: Authorize the General Manager to provide formal notice to the Maine Public Utilities 
Commission and the Office of the Public Advocate of the District’s intent to implement a delivery rate 
increase in 2026, in accordance with 35-A M.R.S.A. §3502(2) and Chapter 120, Section 8.B.1.a.1 of the 
Commission’s rules.  
 
 

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD OF 15 MINUTES 
 

 
VII. DATE OF NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING (January 27, 2026) 
 
 

VIII. ADJOURN 

http://www.klpd.org/


 

 
Memorandum 

 
DATE: December 9, 2025 
 
TO: KLPD Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Anna Henderson, General Manager  
 
SUBJECT: November 2025 Operating Report 
 
In accordance with the By-Laws of Kennebunk Light & Power District Article VII, paragraph 2, I 
submit the following operating report for the preceding month.  
 

1. Customer Service 
 

a. Implementation of the enterprise software service module is on-going, with a 
go-live date scheduled for the first week of April 2026.  

b. Delivered 6 disconnect notices; and 0 accounts were disconnected due to non-
payment.  

c. Added 7 residential accounts and 2 NEB-Solar facilities.  
  

2. Operations  
 

a. Completed the AMI meter install project! 
b. New HVAC unit installed. 
c. Documenting workflows for service orders in support of the software 

implementation project.  
 

3. Finance 
 

a. Finance software module implementation is underway and scheduled to be 
complete in July 2026. 

b. Preparing for the 2025 financial audit.  
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November 2025 Outage Information 

Date Circuit Duration 
(Hours) 

# of 
Customers Cause 

11/03/2025 8 1 8 Animal Contact 
11/05/2025 WK2 1 4 Equipment Failure 
11/24/2025 WK4 .75 2 Equipment Failure 

11/26/2025 
West K 

Sub 1.75 3,300 
CMP Emergency Outage-
Equipment Repair 

 Total 4.5 3,314  
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 

DATE: December 9, 2025 
 

TO: KLPD Board of Trustees 
 

FROM: Anna Henderson, General Manager and Treasurer 

SUBJECT: October 2025 Treasurers Report 

In accordance with the By-Laws of Kennebunk Light & Power District Article VII, paragraph 2, I submit the 
following financial report for the preceding month. 
 
Statement of Operations 
KLPD’s delivery rate revenue is exceeding the YTD budgeted projections by $255,500, primarily due to 
increased sales and new construction. KLPD’s expenses associated with the delivery rate are on track with 
YTD budget projections. Please also note the “Other Expense” line item, which shows a year-to-date (YTD) 
balance of $424,089 against a FY2025 budget of $220,753. Depreciation is recorded at year-end, and the 
significant meter retirements this year will reduce the overall depreciation expense, bringing it closer to the 
budgeted figure. 

 
Statement of Financial Position 
Current cash reserve projections are forecast to satisfy the FY2025 budget target of $1.1 million cash balance. 
 
As of October 31, 2025, KLPD has invested over $473,103 in fixed assets to date in 2025. 
 



ANNUAL
October 2025 October 2025 October 2024 2025 2025 2024 2025

Revenue Actual Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget
Energy revenue 385,037$           450,000$           405,928$           4,720,646$          4,507,287$          7,213,188$         5,403,581$     
Energy expense (542,975)            (450,000)            (540,148)            (6,062,638)           (4,507,287)           (6,030,899)          (5,403,581)      
Net energy revenue (157,937)            -                        (134,220)            (1,341,993)           -                          1,182,289           -                      

RNS revenue 132,010             150,000             138,944             1,618,747            1,533,280            2,390,355           1,853,497       
RNS expense (211,957)            (150,000)            (203,747)            (2,904,453)           (1,533,280)           (2,329,257)          (1,853,497)      
Net RNS revenue (79,947)              -                        (64,803)              (1,285,706)           -                          61,098                -                      

Transmission revenue 30,300               33,000               32,410               356,324               339,632               545,103              407,903          
Transmission expense (30,396)              (33,000)              -                        (369,340)              (339,632)              -                          (407,903)         
Net transmission revenue (96)                    -                        32,410               (13,016)               -                          545,103              -                      

Net Energy/Transmission 
Revenue (237,981)            -                        (166,613)            (2,640,715)           -                          1,788,491           -                      

Delivery revenue 295,219             320,000             185,835             3,465,331            3,220,101            2,056,678           3,876,263       
Minimum charge revenue 106,070             105,000             52,289               1,057,415            1,056,652            522,727              1,270,644       
Other revenue 12,049               18,500               54,863               186,547               176,997               253,870              212,457          
Total Operating Revenue 413,338             443,500             292,988             4,709,294            4,453,749            2,833,275           5,359,364       

Expenses
General Operations 85,347                            125,000 69,504               805,712               1,294,364            797,521              1,554,545       
Customer Collections 25,637                              31,000 24,423               263,274               317,544               239,324              381,799          
Administration 172,352                          170,000 125,340             1,920,179            1,704,588            1,428,012           2,044,847       
Other expense 47,121                              18,000 41,125               471,210               183,660               411,246              220,753          
Total Operating Expense 330,457             344,000             260,391             3,460,375            3,500,155            2,876,102           4,201,943       

Net Operating Gain/(Loss) 82,881               99,500               32,597               1,248,919            953,594               (42,828)               1,157,421       

 Total Gain/Loss (155,099)$          99,500$             (134,016)$          (1,391,796)$         953,594$             1,745,663$         1,157,421$     

October 2025
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT

MONTHLY YTD



October 2025 October 2024
Assets
Cash and short-term investments 1,864,081            3,678,502           
Accounts receivable 934,287               731,381              
Fixed assets and property 14,604,475          13,863,743         
Other assets (1,560,934)          124,411              
Total Assets 15,841,910          18,398,037         

Liabilities
Accounts payable 902,972               866,739              
Payroll liabilities 53,093                 38,481                
Long-term liabilities 570,774               839,160              
Other liabilities 997,495               996,322              
Total Liabilities 2,524,334            2,740,701           

Equity
Surplus 14,709,371          13,911,672         
Current year excess revenue (1,391,796)          1,745,663           
Total Equity 13,317,575          15,657,336         

Total liabilities & equity 15,841,910          18,398,037         

October 2025 October 2024

Total Assets 15,841,910          18,398,037         
add: Deferred Outflows 215,959               138,286              
subtract: Total Liabilities (2,524,334)          (2,740,701)          
subtract: Deferred Inflows (215,959)             (138,286)             
Net Position 13,317,575          15,657,336         

October 2025 October 2024

Current Period excess revenue (155,099)             (134,016)             
Net Cash from Operations (155,099)             (134,016)             
Net Cash from Other Sources 45,576                 18,422                
Net Cash For Period (109,523)             (115,594)             
Cash At Beginning of Period 1,740,420            3,478,819           
Cash At End Of Period 1,864,081            3,678,502           

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT

KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT



Revenue October 2025 YTD 2025 2025 Budget
Electrical Production -$                       -$                 -$                 
Total Revenue -                         -                   -                   

Expenses
Labor 352                    2,149           5,000           
Benefits 176                    1,075           2,450           
Supplies 146                    18,650         6,000           
Electrical Use 4                        49                300              
Liability/Property Insurance 542                    5,417           6,500           
Depreciation 500                    5,000           24,341         
Legal & Professional Fees 7,515                 25,213         57,210         
Total Expenses 9,235                 57,553         101,801       

Gain/ (Loss) (9,235)$              (57,553)$      (101,801)$    

KENNEBUNK LIGHT & POWER DISTRICT
HYDRO STATEMENT OF ACTIVITY
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